
 

 

 
 
Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 

Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, Roger Habgood, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, 
Ray Tully, Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

 

 Minutes of the previous meeting to follow. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 
 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the Government guidance on measures to reduce the 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 23rd July, 2020, 
1.00 pm 
 
Webcasting - Virtual Meeting 
 
 

 



 

 

transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), we will holding 
meetings in a virtual manner which will be live webcast on 
our website. Members of the public will still be able to register 
to speak and ask questions, which will then be read out by 
the Governance and Democracy Case Manager during 
Public Question Time and will either be answered by the 
Chair of the Committee, or the relevant Portfolio Holder, or 
be followed up with a written response. 
 

5. 3/32/19/023  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 Outline application with some matters reserved except for 
access for the erection of up to 35 No. dwellings at Land 
south of, High Street, Stogursey 
 

 

6. 3/32/20/004  (Pages 29 - 44) 

 Outline application with some matters reserved, except for 
access and scale, for the erection of 5 No. dwellings at 
Tanyard Farm, 16 Castle Street, Stogursey, TA5 1TG 
 

 

7. 3/32/20/009  (Pages 45 - 70) 

 Erection of a residential development comprising of 27 No. 
dwellings, relocation of children’s play area and associated 
works (resubmission of 3/32/19/019) at Land at Paddons 
Farm, Stogursey, Bridgwater, TA5 1BG 
 

 

8. 3/21/20/033  (Pages 71 - 80) 

 Erection of 1 No. single storey dwelling with garage under-
croft and associated site works (resubmission of 
3/21/19/085) at Hillside barn, Moor Road, Minehead, TA24 
5RT 
 

 

9. 3/32/20/011  (Pages 81 - 86) 

 Erection of a single storey extension to the side and rear at 
14 Town Close, Stogursey, TA5 1RN 
 

 

10. Latest appeals and decisions received  (Pages 87 - 92) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 

 

 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You 
should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act 2018. Data collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with 
the Council’s policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the 
Council Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the 
website or for training purposes. If you have any queries regarding this please 
contact the officer as detailed above.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to the 
discussions. There is time set aside at the beginning of most meetings to allow 
the public to ask q
[...]
ing translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk


Application No: 3/32/19/023
Parish Stogursey
Application Type Outline Planning Permission
Case Officer: Jeremy Guise
Grid Ref
Applicant  Woodhead

Proposal Outline application with some matters reserved except
for access for the erection of up to 35 No. dwellings

Location Land south of, High Street, Stogursey
Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Refuse

Reasons for refusal:

1 The proposal would result in an excessive spatial concentration of new
housing in the village, contrary to Policy SC1 of the adopted West Somerset
Local Plan 2032 , which seeks to restrict new housing development in
Stogursey to limited development only.

2 The design and layout of the proposed development is considered to be poor,
and does not relate well to the existing settlement pattern.  It would not
produce development of the highest standard and as such would be contrary
to Policy  NH13 Securing high standards of design  of the Adopted West
Somerset Local Plan to 2032,  and Paragraphs 124 - 131 of the National
Planning Policy Framework.

3 The proposal would be visually intrusive and harmful to the setting of
Stogursey Castle, a scheduled Ancient Monument. As such the proposal
would be contrary to Policy NH2, Management of Heritage Assets, of the
adopted West Somerset Local Plan to 2032 and the provisions of paragraphs
193-194 and paragraph 196 of the NPPF.

4 The proposal would result in a designated amenity area being replaced  with a
‘T’ junction access and suburban road layout that is unsympathetic to the
historic core of the village. It would represent a poor design that would
adversely affect the character of the Stogursey Conservation Area; and, as
such, be contr
[...]
on 3/32/07/008 The
addition of a condition listing the approved plans’ Conditional approval (extant
conditions apply) 08.08.17

Ref. 3/32/17/012 Variation of Condition No. 22 (approved plans) of application
3/32/07/008 to increase the total number of permitted dwellings from 59 to 66,
Paddons Farm, Stogursey. Refused Appeal dismissed 17.10.18

Ref. 3/32/18/042 Variation of Condition No. 22 (approved plans) of application
3/32/07/008 to increase the total number of permitted dwellings from 59 to 66,
Paddons Farm, Stogursey.(Resubmission of 3/32/17/012) Refused 07.03.19

Ref. 3/32/19/009 Erection of a residential development comprising of 27 dwellings,
relocation of children’s play area and associated works, Paddons Farm Stogursegy
Refused 05/12/2019  Appealref.APP/W3330/W/20/3245966 dismissed by the
Planning Inspectorate 24.06.2020

Ref. 3/32/20/009 Erection of a residential  development  comprising of 27 dwellings,
relocation of children’s play area  and associated works (resubmission of
3/32/19/009): Paddons Farm Stogursegy Undetermined

Land off Shurton Lane
Ref. 3/32/19/011 Outline application with all matters reserved  except  for access  for
a residential development of up to 70 No. dwellings, Land off Shurton Lane

Page 9



Stogursey Refused 20/12/2019 on the grounds that it was contrary to West
Somerset Policy SC1, to low density and lacked a noise survey. The decision has
been appealed and is currently with the Planning Inspectorate for consideration.
Planning Inspectorate ref. APP/W3330/W/3243508

Ref. 3/32/20/003 Outline application with all matters reserved except for access for a
residential development of up to 32 No. dwellings, (resubmission of 3/32/19/011)
Land off Shurton Lane Stogursey. Undecided

Consultation Responses

Stogursey Parish Council -
- [The proposal] would represent a major change in the village
Increase in traffic congestion, movements and danger to other road users.
The village has very limited public transport links, lacks local em
[...]
rt of the Building Control regulatory
regime.

Financial contributions would be required for children’s play provisions amounting to
a total of £16,640, as detailed above. Whilst this a material consideration it is
accorded very limited weight in the evaluation of the proposed development.

Conclusion

The site has a relatively recent consent for 12no.dwellings which does not appear to
have been implemented but is a material consideration in terms of the current
application. This proposal reduces the number of dwellings to five and is an outline
rather than full application. Although there are clear deficiencies in terms the
submitted documentation, notably in regards to heritage and drainage these are not
considered to provided significant reasons to refuse the application as final details,
and appropriate supporting documentation will be required at the reserved matters
stage. Therefore subject to conditions cited above the application is recommended
for approval subject to agreement for a section 106 to facilitate play contributions
offsite.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 43



Page 44



Application No: 3/32/20/009
Parish Stogursey
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Jeremy Guise
Grid Ref
Applicant Mr Alford

Proposal Erection of a residential development comprising of 27
No. dwellings, relocation of childrens play area and
associated works (resubmission of 3/32/19/019)

Location Land at Paddons Farm, Stogursey, Bridgwater, TA5
1BG

Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The works for which consent is hereby granted shall be begun not later than the
expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended by S51(4) Planning
and Compulsory P
[...]
pment proposals include a minimum amount of public open 
space based on a ratio of one hectare per 173 dwellings or part thereof. This 

policy further advises that open space can include certain elements such as, 

amongst other things, children’s play space.  

8. The evidence before me confirms that whilst the appeal scheme would result in 

the loss of some public open space, the remaining space available at Paddons 
Farm would be in excess of that required under Policy R/5 of the Local Plan. 

Whilst I shall return to the matter of children’s play space further below, the 

appeal proposal would provide a fenced play space which would benefit from 
the natural surveillance that would be provided by two of the additional 

dwellings that form part of the appeal scheme. For these reasons, I conclude 

that the appeal scheme would comply with the provisions of Policy R/5 of the 
Local Plan.  

9. Within the reasons for refusal, the Council have maintained that the proposal 

would conflict with Policy R/7 of the Local Plan.  Policy R/7 of the Local Plan 

concerns development of land identified on the Settlement Inset Maps as 

important amenity open space, and the Appellant has put it to me that the 
appeal site has not been identified on the Settlement Insert Maps for such a 

use. The Council has not disputed the Appellant’s submission in this regard and 

there is no evidence before me which demonstrates that the appeal site has 

been identified as important amenity space within the context of this policy. 
Therefore, assessment of the proposal against this policy is not required in this 

instance.  

Page 65

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/W3330/W/20/3245966 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

10. Policy CF1 of the Local Plan concerns access to health, sport, recreation and 

cultural facilities and confirms that where development results in the loss of 

such facilities, equivalent or 
[...]
irmed that the 

appeal site is not well served by public transport. Furthermore, it is noted that 

a number of objections have been submitted by interested parties which 

indicate that the lack of parking in respect of the Original Scheme and within 
the wider surrounding area, has resulted in on street parking congestion and 

vehicle access issues at Paddons Farm. In this regard, it is also noted that 

eleven of the twelve additional parking spaces above the maximum provision, 
relate to visitor spaces within the site.  

22. Given the above, I conclude that the additional parking proposed would free up 

space within the estate from on street parking, resulting in improvement to the 

free flow of traffic within Paddons Farm. Furthermore, given that the Council 

maintains that Stogursey is not well served by public transport, I conclude that 
the maximum standards imposed by Policy T/8 of the Local Plan should not 

apply in relation to this specific location.  

23. I am mindful that the Highways Authority has not objected to the appeal 

proposal and I have not been provided with any substantive evidence by the 

Council to justify the maximum parking standard in this instance. 

Page 67

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/W3330/W/20/3245966 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          5 

Consequently, I conclude that the appeal scheme would make appropriate 

provision for parking and, therefore, the proposal would be consistent with the 

aims and objectives of Policy T/8 of the Local Plan. 

Character and Appearance  

24. Residential development within Stogursey and close to the appeal site 

comprises a mixture of traditional dwellings and more modern forms of 

development, which are principally single storey or two storey in height and 
which are densely arranged in groups of predominately attached dwellings on 

modest sized plots.  

25. The proposal would introduce additional housing at the site, as detailed above 

in the Background section of this decision, and the Council considers that the 

resulting quantum of development at the site would be at odds with the 
character and appearance of the surrounding area and would thereby be 

harmful to the setting of the Conservation Area.  

26. The proposal would introduce a mixture of housing which, in combination with 

the residential dwellings that were constructed under the Original Scheme, 

would, in my view, reflect the pattern of development and density of housing 
which exists in the locality such as that at St Audries Close.  

27. The proposed gardens would be a similar size to existing external amenity 

areas which serve properties close to the appeal site and within the 

Conservation Area. Whilst I acknowledge that some parking spaces would not 

be located immediately adjacent to the corresponding dwelling, they would be 
within a very short and convenient distance and therefore would not 

compromise the functionality of the site. Furthermore, the appeal scheme 

would preserve the footway link between Paddons Farm and Park View, and 
therefore the proposal would not compromise the use of this important feature 

which provides pedestrian links to the village centre.    

28. For the above reasons, I conclude that the proposed increased density of 

housing at the appeal site would not result in a form of development that 

appeared to be cramped or that the site could be considered to be 
overdeveloped. The appeal scheme would not be harmful to the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area.   

29. In accordance with the statutory duty set out in Section 72(1) of the Planning 

(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, I have paid special 

attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 
appearance of the Conservation Area in reaching this decision. 

30. Whilst I have not been provided with a Conservation Area appraisal, I was able 

to observe on my site visit that the Conservation Area includes the historic core 

of the village around Tower Hill, the High Street and Church Street, and 

includes the appeal site which is located east and northeast of the core of the 
village. I consider that the significance of the Conservation Area is derived from 

the mixture of traditional cottages and larger dwellings, as well as from the 

presence of listed buildings and memorial structures.      

31. With regards to the appeal scheme, it is noted that the design and style of the 

proposed buildings would reflect and largely replicate the design and style of 
dwellings which were approved and constructed under the Original Scheme 

and, consequently, there would be no harm in this respect arising from the 

Page 68

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/W3330/W/20/3245966 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          6 

appeal proposal. As above, the increased density of housing at the appeal site 

would reflect the density of housing within the surrounding residential areas 

and within the Conservation Area. I therefore conclude that the appeal proposal 
would preserve the significance and setting of the Conservation Area and, 

through the completion of the site, would represent an enhancement.        

32. For the reasons given above, I find that the appeal scheme would not have a 

harmful impact on the character and appearance of the area and would not be 

harmful to the significance or setting of the Conservation Area. The proposal 
would therefore comply with Policies NH1 and NH13 of the Local Plan, which 

aim to ensure that new development meets the highest standards of design, 

and that elements of the historic environment which contribute towards the 

unique identity of areas and help create a sense of place are sustained and, 
where appropriate, enhanced.  

Other Matters  

33. Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)  

Act 1990, requires the decision maker, in considering whether to grant 

planning permission for development which affects a listed building or its 

setting, to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or 

its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest. 

34. I have had regard to the presence of the nearby listed structures as identified 
by the Council and the need to give special attention to the desirability of 

preserving the setting of listed buildings. In this respect, I consider that the 

degree of separation between the identified listed buildings and the appeal 

scheme is sufficient that no harm to the significance or setting of the heritage 
assets would arise.  

35. Interested parties raise several additional objections to the proposal including 

the potential impacts in relation to; drainage, highway safety, biodiversity, 

noise and disturbance during the construction phase and the lack of nearby 

services and facilities. Furthermore, I have had regard for the correspondence 
and submissions in respect of planning obligations relating to the Original 

Scheme and appeal scheme. These are all important matters and I have 

considered all of the evidence before me. However, given my findings in 
relation to the main issues above, these are not matters which have been 

critical to my decision.  

Conclusion 

36. In summary of the above, whilst I have found that the appeal proposal would 

provide adequate parking provision, would not be harmful to the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area and would not be harmful to the character 

or appearance of the Conservation Area, I have found that the replacement 
play area would not provide a safe equivalent to that recreation facility that 

would be lost as a result of the proposal.  

37. I acknowledge that the appeal proposal would provide substantial benefits in 

terms of the additional housing units provided, the mixture of which better 

reflects identified local need, with further benefits arising from the 
enhancement of the Conservation Area by the completion of the development 

site and from the benefits that would arise from the performance of the 

Page 69

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/W3330/W/20/3245966 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          7 

Planning Obligation and its proposed modifications. I also recognise the 

position with regards to viability.  

38. However, whilst I acknowledge the benefits associated with the appeal proposal 

are substantial, they would not, in my view, outweigh the harm that the 

proposed repositioning of the recreational facility would have in respect of the 
safety of its users, and the subsequent development plan policy conflict to 

which I have attached significant weight in the determination of this appeal.      

39. For the reasons given above, I conclude that the appeal scheme conflicts with 

the development plan when taken as a whole. There are no material 

considerations that would lead me to reach a determination other than in 
accordance with the development plan. As such, the appeal should be 

dismissed. 

 

A Spencer-Peet 

INSPECTOR 

Page 70

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Application No: 3/21/20/033
Parish Minehead
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Alex Lawrey
Grid Ref Easting: 296377      Northing: 146843

Applicant Mr Colin Fisher

Proposal Erection of 1 No. single storey dwelling with garage
under-croft and associated site works (resubmission of
3/21/19/085)

Location Hillside barn, Moor Road, Minehead, TA24 5RT
Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amende
[...]
oposed development does not harm the character
and appearance of the rural edge of Minehead.

Informative notes to applicant

STATEMENT OF POSITIVE WORKING

In determining this application the Local Planning Authority considers it has
complied with the requirements of paragraph 38 of the National Planning

Page 73



Policy Framework.  Pre-application discussion and correspondence took place
between the applicant and the Local Planning Authority, which positively
informed the design of the submitted scheme.  During the consideration of the
application concerns regarding surface water drainage and landscaping were
raised.  The Local Planning Authority contacted the applicant and sought
amendments to the scheme to address these concerns and amended plans
were submitted.  For the reasons given above and expanded upon in the
planning officer’s report, the application was considered acceptable and
planning permission was granted. 

Proposal
Erection of 1 No. single storey dwelling with garage under-croft and associated site
works (resubmission of 3/21/19/085)

Site Description
Open field adjacent to settlement edge of Minehead, set into valley on Moor Road
and part of garden curtilage to Hillside Barn, a converted residential dwelling.

Relevant Planning History
3/21/19/085 - erection 1no. dwelling - refused

Consultation Responses

Minehead Town Council - Recommend Refusal due to insignificant changes from
previous refused application, mainly unsustainable transport SC1.
Highways Development Control - standing advice
SCC - Ecologist - no objections, recommends conditions for lighting design for bats,
hedgerow clearance, vegetation clearance for protection of slow worms etc, and
bat/bird boxes and bee brick
Tree Officer - no comments received
Landscape - no comments received
Wessex Water Authority - initial objection but agreed to remove objection subject to
planning authority's approval of method of drainage (including overflow controlled
discharge to watercouse)

Repre
[...]
underground, ultra low discharge storm attenuation device that consists of a
pre-assembled, shallow dig rainwater storage tank, along with a self cleaning filter
and a controlled discharge valve. Once rainwater reaches a set level within the tank
it is discharged at a controlled rate. Stored rainwater is directed for re-use at the
property". This aspect has been agreed with the water utlity company subject to a
condition.

Page 77



Other matters
The town council have raised objections to the scheme citing concerns about
similarities to the previously refused scheme. Additionally letters of representation
from ten members of the public and the Minehead Conservation Society have been
received objecting to the proposal. The main issues raised have been landscape
and traffic impacts with additional concerns regarding biodiversity, tourism and scale
of the development also raised. Three letters of support have also been received.
The issues raised are discussed above.

Conclusion.
The application is considered to be in compliance with policy SC1 and MD1. The
design for the dwelling itself is considered in conformity with policy NH13 and the
initial curtilage features have been subject improvements to soften impacts from an
overuse of hard-surfacing materials. Subject to recommended conditions the
application is recommended for approval. 

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Page 78



Page 79





Application No: 3/32/20/011
Parish Stogursey
Application Type Full Planning Permission
Case Officer: Sarah Wilsher
Grid Ref Easting: 319956      Northing: 143051

Applicant Mr C Morgan

Proposal Erection of a single storey extension to the side and
rear

Location 14 Town Close, Stogursey, TA5 1RN
Reason for referral to
Committee

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Grant

Recommended Conditions

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 07 2020 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 23 July 2020 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Simon Coles (Chair)  

 Councillors Marcia Hill, Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Sue Buller, Dixie Darch, 
Roger Habgood, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Andrew Sully, Ray Tully, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Rebecca Miller (Principal 
Planning Specialist), Alex Lawrey (Planning Specialist), Jeremy Guise 
(Planning Specialist), Sarah Wilsher (Planning Officer) and Tracey 
Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Nick Bryant and Amy Tregellas 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

39.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lithgow 
 

40.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Application 
No. 

Description of 
Declaration 

Reason Action Taken 

All Cllrs  3/32/20/004 Letter/email from 
AAH Planning 

Personal All spoke and 
voted 

All Cllrs 3/32/20/009 Letter/email from 
Strongvox 

Personal All spoke and 
voted 

All Cllrs  3/32/20/011 Applicant was a 
member of the 
Planning 
Committee 

Personal All spoke and 
voted 

Cllr C Morgan 3/32/20/009 
3/32/20/011 

Lobbied 
Personal 
application 

Personal 
Pecuniary   

Spoke and Voted 
Will leave the 
meeting before the 
application is 
discussed 

Cllr C Palmer 3/32/20/009 
 

Application 
discussed at 
Minehead PC 

Personal Spoke and will not 
vote 

Cllr R Tully 3/32/19/023 Correspondence 
received  

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor 3/21/20/033 Is aware of the Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 07 2020 

 

North Hill Action 
Group 

 

41.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No. 

Name Position Stance 

3/32/20/004 R Cooze MD 
Queenwood 
Developments 

Infavour 

3/32/20/009 C Heal Local resident Objecting  

 J Heal Local resident Objecting 

 C Collins Local resident Objecting 

 T Calvert Local resident Objecting 

 R Crowther Local resident Objecting 

 Stogursey 
PC 

Local PC Objecting 

 Strongvox 
Homes 

Applicants Infavour 

3/21/20/033 North Hill 
Action 
Group 

 Objecting 

 Cllr Venner Ward Member Objecting 

 

42.   3/32/19/023  
 
Outline application with some matters reserved except for access for the 
erection of up to 35 No. dwellings, Land south of High Street, Stogursey 
 
Applicant withdrawn by applicant 
 

43.   3/32/20/004  
 
Outline application with some matters reserved except for access for the 
erection of up to 5 No. dwellings. Tanyard Farm, 16 Castle Street, Stogursey 
 
Comments made by Queenwood stated that: 
 

 The main point raised by Stogursey PC and Historic England relates to 
design and layout. These will be discussed before submission of a detailed 
application in order to develop a scheme which is satisfactory to both; 

 

 As part of the flood risk assessment, the Hydrologist will be designing an 
attenuation pond located in the field adjoining the site to mitigate the flow 
of water in the stream which eventually discharges at the bottom of Castle 
Street, via a series of old stone culverts into Stogursey Brook; 

 
Comments by Members included: 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 07 2020 

 

 

 Discussions with the developer was needed for the development to be in 
keeping with the area; 

 Stogumber was under a great deal of pressure to provide housing, this 
was a good mix; 

 Concerns that there was no improvements on the infrastructure in the 
village; 

 Concerns with flooding and heritage in the village; 

 Would like to see more Carbon Neutral Homes; 

 Concerns with the removal of hedgerows and trees; 

 The development was not detrimental to the area;  
 
Councillor Morgan proposed and Councillor Buller seconded a motion for 
Outline Planning Permission to be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried 

 
 

 

44.   3/32/20/009  
 
Erection of a residential development comprising of 27 No. dwellings, 
relocation of children’s play area and associated works (resubmission of 
3/32/19/019) Land at Paddons Farm, Stogursey ,Bridgwater 
 
Comments made by members of the public included: 
 

 Concerns with the repositioning of the Children’s play area; 

 Concerns that the out of sight play area could encourage anti-social 
behaviour; 

 Concerns with limited parking space and parking congestion;  

 The new development would cause disruption to the locally settled 
residents; 

 The site has been left unattended by Strongvox for 11 years; 

 Concerns with the devaluation of properties on the existing estate; 

 Strongvox need to return and complete its original application submitted in 
2007; 

  The roads in and out of the village are very narrow, construction traffic 
would cause congestion; 

 There is no consideration for existing home owners/residents; 

 Concerns that the original S106 was not adhered to by Strongvox; 

 Concerns with dust and debris once the development takes place; 

 Confirmation was needed on the Condition for the land marked as burial 
ground to be kept as grassland; 

 Concerns with the lack of public services in the area; 

 The proposals wold make appropriate provision for parking and be 
consistent with the aims and objectives of Policy T/8; 

 The proposed mix of housing would reflect the pattern of development and 
density of housing which exists in the locality; 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 07 2020 

 

 The proposed gardens would be a similar size to existing gardens in the 
area; 

 The proposed parking spaces would be within a very short and convenient 
distance from the dwellings they would serve and would be within a very 
short and convenient distance from the dwellings they would serve and 
would not compromise the functionality of the site; 

 The proposed increased density of housing would not result in a form of 
development that appeared to be cramped or that the site could be 
considered to be overdeveloped; 

 The proposals would not be harmful to the character and appearance of 
the surrounding area; 

 The proposals would preserve the significance and setting of the 
Conservation Area and, through the completion of the site, would 
represent an enhancement that complies with Policies NH1 and NH13; 

 No harm to the significance or setting of the heritage assets would arise; 

 The remaining open space available at Paddons Farm would be in excess 
of that required; 

 The proposals would comply with the provisions of Policy R/5: and  

 Policy R/7 is not applicable; 
 
Comments made by Members included: 
 

 The residents want to see this development completed; 

 Concerns with parking on the site; 

 The Children’s area needs to be sited in a new location away from the 
Brook and trees; 

 Sustainability issues; 

 Concerns for the lack of public transport in the village; 

 No charging points for electric cars; 

 The layout of the site was not beneficial for accessibility issues; 
 
At this point in the meeting a half hour extension was proposed 
 

 Concerns with the affordable housing provision on the site; 
 

Councillor Tully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion for Full Planning 
Permission to be APPROVED 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

45.   3/21/20/033  
 
Erection of 1 No. single storey dwelling with garage under-croft and 
associated site works (resubmission of 3/21/19/085) Hillside barn, Moor 
Road, Minehead 
 
Comments made by members of the public included: 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 07 2020 

 

 Concerns with the lack of insignificant changes from the previous 
application; 

 The development should include an non –reliance on car usage; 

 The proposal would represent a creeping inclusion of residential 
development into an unspoilt valley with landscape views and acts a 
gateway to both the North Hill Conservation Area in Minehead and the 
outer fringes of the Exmoor National Park; 

 The application was within 50m of the buffer zone; 

 Concerns that this development was of a large ranch style property in a 
small scale and unspoilt valley; 

 The amenity of the area would be harmed; 

 The only changes to this new application is the moving of the building 
footprint to within 50m of the existing property; 

 The application would have a serious impact upon the surrounding area 
and a massive visual impact from Moor Road; 

 The site is very close to two identified Wildlife sites; 

 The application is outside of the development limit line of Minehead; 

 The site is not included in the SWSHLAA; 
  

Comments made by Members included: 
 
At this point in the meeting another half an hour extension was proposed 
 

 Concerns that this development was visible from the National Park; 

 This was not the right site for a home; 

 Conservation area concerns; 

 Concerns with the roof height; 

 The design was sympathetic with the surrounding area; 

 Development rights need to be removed; 

 Sustainability issues; 

 Highway issues; 
 
Councillor Sully proposed and Councillor Hill seconded a motion to APPROVE 
Full Planning Permission; 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

 
 
 

46.   3/32/20/011  
 
At this point in the meeting another half an hour extension was proposed and 
Councillor Morgan left the meeting. 
 
 
Erection of a single storey extension to the side and rear. 14 Town Close, 
Stogursey, TA5 1RN 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 23 07 2020 

 

No comments were received on this application. 
 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Weston seconded a motion to 
APPROVE Full Planning Permission. 
 
The Motion was carried 
 

47.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Noted that one appeal decision had been received 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 5.15 pm) 
 
 


